



ROBERT E. SHANNON City Attorney

HEATHER A. MAHOOD Chief Assistant City Attorney

October 17, 2006

MICHAEL J. MAIS Assistant City Attorney

> HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL City of Long Beach California

RECOMMENDATION:

Recommendation to declare ordinance requiring ethics training for members of boards, commissions and committees read the first time and laid over to the next regular meeting of the City Council for final reading.

DISCUSSION

At the beginning of this year, the California State Legislature enacted AB 1234, which requires ethics training for all local elected officials and members of boards, commissions or committees which receive compensation or reimbursement for expenses. The new requirement calls for two hours of ethics training each two years. The first two hours must be taken prior to December 31, 2006.

In order to incorporate this requirement into the City's regulations governing boards, commissions and committees, this office has prepared an ordinance which adds this training as a membership requirement.

Mayor Foster has directed a letter to all of the City's boards, commissions and committees advising them of this new requirement, and advising them of convenient, City-provided opportunities to fulfill this requirement before the end of the year and continuing into the future.

SUGGESTED ACTION:

Approve recommendation.

Respectfully submitted,

ROBERT E. SHANNON

City Attorney

RES:kjm:fl **Attachment** #06-04923

Dominic Holzhaus

PRINCIPAL DEPUTIES

Barbara D. de Jong Belinda R. Mayes

DEPUTIES

Gary I. Anderson Richard F. Anthony Christina L. Checel Alysha Park Choi Randall C. Fudoe Charles M. Gale Everett I., Glenn Donna F. Gwin Anne C. Lattime Monte H. Machit Lisa Peskau Malmsten Barry M. Meyers Cristul Meyers I. Charles Parkin Howard D. Russell Tiffani L. Shin

Robert E. Shannon City Attorney of Long Beach 333 West Ocean Boulevard ong Beach, California 90802-4664 Telephone (562) 570-2200

ORDINANCE NO.

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LONG BEACH AMENDING THE LONG BEACH MUNICIPAL CODE BY ADDING SECTION 2.07.020 OF THE LONG BEACH MUNICIPAL CODE REGARDING ETHICS TRAINING FOR MEMBERS OF BOARDS, COMMISSIONS AND COMMITTEES

WHEREAS, the California State Legislature has enacted California

Government Code Section 53234 (AB 1234), which mandates ethics training by all local elected officials and members of boards, commissions or committees which receive compensation or reimbursement for expenses; and

WHEREAS, the City Council desires to amend the Long Beach Municipal Code in order to incorporate this requirement into the regulations applicable to all boards, commissions and committees;

NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council ordains as follows:

Section 1. Section 2.07.020 of the Long Beach Municipal Code is hereby added to read as follows:

2.07.020 Required ethics training.

In the event that a member of any City Charter commission or advisory body fails to complete the ethics training required by California Government Section 53234 et seq., within the time period specified therein, that person shall automatically be removed from membership from said commission or advisory body.

////

Sec. 2. The City Clerk shall certify to the passage of this ordinance by the City Council and cause it to be posted in three conspicuous places in the City of Long Beach, and it shall take effect on the thirty-first day after it is approved by the Mayor. I hereby certify that the foregoing ordinance was adopted by the City Council of the City of Long Beach at its meeting of ______, 2006, by the following vote: Councilmembers: Ayes: Councilmembers: Noes: Councilmembers: Absent: City Clerk Approved: (Date) (Mayor) L:\APPS\CtyLaw32\WPDOCS\D026\P005\00094589.WPD